arguing a denial of due process, denial of legal counsel, denial of right to testify on own

behalf, and an unlawful judge presiding at trial.  (Dkt 8).  This appeal is still pending before

the Gila River Indian Community Court of Appeals.  (Dkt 46, Exhibit 9).  

At this point, Petitioner has served one hundred sixty six (166) days of his one

hundred eighty (180) day sentence.  (Dkt 46, Exhibit 4).  Petitioner, thus, has fourteen (14)

days remaining to serve on his sentence.  On July 31, 2006, the Gila River Indian Community

moved to commute the remaining fourteen (14) days on Petitioner’s sentence.